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[ J Actlve This mark indicates the Active Interface Shoe

n System for use with Sony video products.

Interface Shoe Video components and accessories equipped
with this system are designed to make
effective recording simple.

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly, and retain it
for future reference.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.

For the Customers in the U.S.A.

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES.

OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS:

(1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND

(2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED,
INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED
OPERATION.

CAUTION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly
approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this
equipment.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

For the Customers in CANADA

THIS CLASS B DIGITAL APPARATUS COMPLIES WITH CANADIAN
ICES-003.

|
Features

® When attached to a camcorder this unit functions as an IR light and a 3 W
video light.

e This video IR light is compatible with camcorders that have an active
interface shoe attached. The video IR light can therefore receive power via
the camcorder.

e Video light ON/OFF is controlled with the camcorder in standby mode.
When setting to AUTO, the video light comes on automatically in dark
places.

e The IR light can be used on a camcorder with the NightShot (plus)
function. Using the IR light, you can record more distant subjects in
NightShot (plus) operation.

|
Precautions
Be careful not to touch the lighting section, because the plastic window

and surrounding surfaces are hot while the light is on and just after it is
turned off.

* Never look directly at the bulb while the video light is on.

* Avoid placing the video light near combustible or volatile solvents such
as alcohol or benzine.

* Do not let any solid object or liquid fall onto or into the video light.

* Do not knock or jolt the video light while it is turned on as it may damage
or shorten the life of the bulb.

* Do not leave the video light on while it is resting on or against something;
it may cause a fire or damage the video light.

® While using the video IR light, the battery supplies power to both the
camcorder and the video IR light. This shortens the operating time of the
battery to less than half of the normal time.

* Do not pick up the camcorder by the unit.

* Avoid placing or storing the video IR light in locations that are
— Extremely hot such as in a car parked in the sun
— In areas subject to direct sunlight or sources of high temperature, such a

heating device

— Vibrating

|
On cleaning

Clean the video IR light with a dry soft cloth. You can remove stubborn
stains with a cloth lightly dampened with a mild detergent solution, then
dry the unit with a soft cloth.

Never use strong solvents, such as thinner, benzine or alcohol, since these
will damage the finish on the surface.

|
Specifications

IR light segment

Power requirements 7.2V DC

Power consumption Approx. 2.6 W

Recording distance of the IR light Approx. 7 m (23 ft) (NightShot (plus))
(when the zoom is in the tele end Approx. 20 m (65 ft) (Super NightShot
position) (plus))

Continuous lighting time

Lighting duration

Type of battery pack Used with camcorder (DCR-HC90)*
NP-FA50 45 (40)

NP-FA70 90 (80)

(Approx. minutes using fully-charged battery pack)
* When used with the LCD panel closed. Duration with the LCD panel
open is shown in parentheses.

Video light segment

Power requirements 72V

Power consumption Approx. 3.6 W
Halogen lamp 6VDC/3W
Maximum luminous intensity ~Approx. 100 cd
Lighting direction Horizontal
Lighting angle Approx. 15 degrees

Continuous lighting time

Lighting duration

Type of battery pack Used with camcorder (DCR-HC90)*
NP-FA50 35 (30)

NP-FA70 70 (60)

(Approx. minutes using fully-charged battery pack)

* When used with the LCD panel closed. Duration with the LCD panel
open is shown in parentheses.

Approx. 1 m (3 1/5 ft) (100 lux),
Approx. 2m (6 1/2 ft) (25 lux),
Approx. 3m (9 4/5 ft) (11 lux)
Approx. 3,000 °K

[llumination range

Colour temperature

Average life of bulb Approx. 100 hours
Dimensions Approx. 38.5 x 60.5 x 40.5 mm
(19/16x21/2x15/8in.) (w/h/d)
Mass Approx. 40 g (1.5 0z.)
Included items Video IR light (1)
Pouch (1)

Set of printed documentation

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Attaching or removing the video

IR light to a camcorder

Set the power switch of the video IR light to “OFF” before attaching or
removing it from the camcorder.

To attach the video IR light

1 Make sure that you completely turn the lock knob®
counterclockwise(®.

2 Align the arrow on the rear of the video IR light® with the
arrow on the camcorder®.

3 Attach the shoe connector (terminal) of the video IR light to the
concave part of the camcorder(®, and then slide the video IR
light in the direction of the arrow(®).

4 Turn the lock knob clockwise until it clicks into place.

5 Turn the video IR light to the same direction as the camcorder
lens.

The video IR light can be rotated more than 180 degrees.

To remove the video IR light

1 Loosen the lock knob by turning it counterclockwise in the
opposite direction of the arrow.

2 Push down and pull out the video IR light in the opposite
direction of the arrow to remove it.

Note
If you cannot insert the video IR light, turn the lock knob counterclockwise
until it reaches the end to cancel the lock.

[E] shooting in the dark
(using the IR light)

The video IR light can be used on a camcorder with the NightShot (plus)
function. For details of the NightShot (plus) operation, refer to the operating
instructions supplied with the camcorder.
1 Set the power switch to “IR LIGHT.”
2 Slide the NIGHTSHOT (PLUS) switch on the camcorder to “ON."”
The LED on the side of the video IR light lights up
3 View the picture in the viewfinder or on the LCD screen, and
adjust the brightness by sliding the changeover switch®.
The brightness can be adjusted in three stages.
Tips
® When you set “NS LIGHT” to “ON” in the menu system of the
camcorder, the built-in IR light of the camcorder will also light up.
 The distance between the IR light and the subject in the dark should be
from about 2 m (6 1/2 ft) or more. When the subject is too close, IR light
cannot light the subject completely. Since the recording distance will
differ depending on the environment, be sure to check the brightness of
the picture in step 3 before you start recording.
® When you set “SUPER NS (PLUS)” to “ON,” the recording distance will
lengthen.

Notes on IR light

e The picture recorded with the IR light is nearly monochrome.

¢ IR light is invisible because it is infrared lighting. The emitting section
may turn red.

After use
Set the power switch to “OFF.”

Using the video light

To turn on the video light automatically in a
dark place
1 Set the power switch to “AUTO.”

N

Set the camcorder to standby mode.

The video light turns on automatically when using the camcorder in a
dark place.

In “AUTO” mode, the video light is turned off automatically after about
5 minutes even during recording.

To turn off the video light when the light is on, switch the camcorder to
“OFF (CHG),” or set the video light to “OFF.”

To turn on the video light for the entire recording time, switch the video
light to “LIGHT.”

To control the video light with the camcorder
in standby mode
1 Set the power switch to “LIGHT.”
2 Set the camcorder to standby mode.
The video light is turned on in sync with the camcorder.

To turn off the video light, switch the camcorder to “OFF (CHG),” or
switch the video light to “OFF.”

After use
Set the power switch to “OFF.”

Notes

® The battery discharges while the camcorder is in standby mode. Be sure
to switch from standby to “OFF (CHG).”

e Store in pouch when not in use.

® Make sure the video light has cooled down before storing it.

] Lighting up a subject

® When recording indoors with this unit, you can get clear and beautiful
color pictures.

¢ For wide angle shots, the video light may not light the corners of pictures
completely. Use the video light for shooting the main subject of the
picture effectively.

e Fluorescent lights tend to produce flickering in the recording. Use of the
video light may help to produce better pictures with less color blur.

I3 Replacing the lamp

Use the Sony XB-3L xenon lamp. Consult your Sony dealer or local

authorized Sony service facility for replacement of xenon lamp XB-3L.

Order the following parts number when purchasing the xenon lamp : A-

1099-823-01.

The lamp is hot when it has just burned out. Wait until the lamp cools

down before removing it.

1 Remove the front cover by inserting something like a coin after
making sure that the unit is cool enough to handle.

2 Replace the lamp.

@ Cover the old lamp with the tube supplied with the new
lamp for replacement and pull the tube out to replace the old
lamp.

@ Insert the new lamp into the socket straightly.

*Do not tilt the lamp.

3 Insert the pawls on the front cover and attach it.

Notes

e The lamp is hot when it has just burned out. Make sure that the lamp is
cool enough to handle.

e To prevent the lamp from being smudged with fingerprints, handle it
with a dry cloth. If the lamp is smudged, wipe it completely clean.



Ce label indique le systeme de griffe Active

n ACtlve interface shoe concu pour les produits vidéo

Interface Shoe Sony. Les composants et accessoires munis de
ce label permettent une prise de vues plus
simple et efficace.

Avant d’utiliser I'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et
conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet
appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

Pour les clients au Canada
CET APPAREIL NUMERIQUE DE LA CLASSE B EST CONFORME A LA
NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA.

Caractéristiques

e Rattaché a un camescope, cet appareil sert de lampe IR et de flash vidéo
de 3W.

e Cette lampe vidéo IR est compatible avec les camescopes équipés d'une
griffe a interface active. La lampe vidéo IR peut par conséquent étre
alimentée par le camescope.

¢ La lampe vidéo est allumée et éteinte avec le caméscope en mode de
veille. En mode AUTO, la lampe vidéo s’allume automatiquement dans
les endroits sombres.

e La lampe IR ne peut étre utilisée qu’avec un camescope doté de la
fonction NightShot (plus). Avec la lampe IR, vous pourrez filmer des
sujets plus éloignés dans le mode NightShot (plus).

Précautions

Veillez a ne pas toucher la section d’éclairage, car la fenétre en plastique
et les surfaces environnantes sont chaudes quand la lampe est allumée et
juste apres qu’elle a été éteinte.

® Ne jamais regarder directement I’ampoule quand la lampe vidéo est
allumée.

e Evitez de poser la lampe vidéo pres de combustibles ou de solvants
volatils, comme 1’alcool ou la benzine.

e Veillez a ne pas laisser tomber de solide ni de liquide sur ou dans la
lampe vidéo.

® Ne pas cogner ni secouer la lampe vidéo quand elle est éclairée afin de ne
pas I'endommager ou de ne pas réduire la durée de vie de 'ampoule.

® Ne pas laisser la lampe vidéo allumée quand elle est posée sur ou contre
quelque chose. Il y a risque d’incendie ou la lampe pourrait étre
endommagée.

* Quand vous utilisez la lampe vidéo IR, la batterie alimente le camescope
et la lampe vidéo. L’autonomie de la batterie est alors réduite de plus de
moitié par rapport a '’autonomie normale.

* Ne pas saisir le camescope par la lampe vidéo.

e Evitez de poser ou ranger la lampe vidéo IR aux endroits suivants :

— Endroits exposés a une température extréme, comme dans une voiture
garée en plein soleil

— Endroits exposés a la lumiere directe du soleil ou a une source de
chaleur, comme un appareil de chauffage

— Endroits exposés aux vibrations

Nettoyage

Nettoyez la lampe vidéo IR avec un chiffon sec et doux. Vous pouvez
enlever les taches rebelles avec un chiffon légerement imprégné de
détergent neutre, puis essuyez la lampe avec un chiffon doux.

N'utilisez jamais de solvant concentré, tel qu'un diluant ou de la benzine,
qui risquerait d’abimer la finition de la surface.

Spécifications

Section lampe IR

Alimentation 72V CC
Consommation Env.2,6 W

Distance de prise de vue avec la lampe IR
(lorsque le zoom est en position téléobjectif) Env.7 m (23 pi.)
(NightShot (plus))
Env. 20 m (65 pi.)
(Super NightShot (plus))
Temps d’éclairage continu

Temps d'éclairage

Type de batterie Utilisée avec un camescope
rechargeable (DCR-HC90)*

NP-FA50 45 (40)
NP-FA70 90 (80)

(Env. en minutes avec une batterie rechargeable pleine)
* Avec le panneau LCD fermé. Le temps avec I'écran LCD ouvert est
indiqué entre parentheses.

Section Lampe vidéo

Alimentation 72V
Consommation Env.3,6 W
Lampe halogene 6VCC/3W
Intensité lumineuse maximale Env. 100 cd
Direction de I’éclairage Horizontal

Angle d’éclairage
Temps d’éclairage continu

Env. 15 degrés

Temps d'éclairage

Type de batterie Utilisée avec un camescope
rechargeable (DCR-HC90)*

NP-FA50 35 (30)
NP-FA70 70 (60)

(Env. en minutes avec une batterie rechargeable pleine)
* Avec le panneau LCD fermé. Le temps avec I'écran LCD ouvert est
indiqué entre parentheses.

Portée de l'éclairage Env.1m (31/5 pi.) (100 lux),
Env.2m (6 1/2 pi.) (25 lux),
Env.3m (94/5 pi.) (11 lux)
Température de couleur Env. 3 000° K

Durée de vie moyenne de 'ampoule 100 heures

Dimensions Env. 38,5 x 60,5 x 40,5 mm
(19/16x21/2x15/8 po.) (1/h/d)
Poids Env.40 g (1,5 0n.)
Articles inclus Lampe vidéo IR (1)
Pochette (1)

Jeu de documents imprimés

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans avis
préalable.

Fixation ou retrait de la lampe
vidéo IR sur un camescope

Réglez le commutateur d’alimentation de la lampe vidéo IR sur « OFF »
avant de la fixer ou de la retirer du caméscope.

Pour rattacher la lampe vidéo IR

1 Veillez & tourner complétement le bouton de verrouillage®
dans le sens antihoraire®.

2 Alignez la fleche a I'arriére de la lampe vidéo IR® sur la fleche
située sur le caméscope®.

3 Fixez le connecteur (la borne) de la lampe vidéo IR sur la partie
concave du caméscope(®), puis faites coulisser la lampe vidéo IR
dans le sens de la fleche®.

4 Tournez le bouton de verrouillage dans le sens horaire, jusqu’a
ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

5 Orientez la lampe vidéo IR dans la méme direction que I'objectif
du caméscope.

Vous pouvez faire pivoter la lampe vidéo IR a plus de 180
degrés.

Pour retirer la lampe vidéo IR
1 Desserrez le bouton de verrouillage en le tournant dans le sens
contraire de la fleche.

2 Retirez la lampe vidéo IR dans le sens contraire de la fleche en
appuyant dessus.

Remarque
Si vous ne pouvez pas insérer la lampe vidéo IR, tournez le bouton de
verrouillage dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’au bout pour le débloquer.

5] Prise de vue dans I'obscurité
(avec la lampe IR)

La lampe vidéo IR peut étre utilisée sur un camescope doté de la fonction
NightShot (plus). Pour le détail sur la fonction NightShot (plus), reportez-
vous au mode d’emploi du camescope.

1 Réglez le commutateur d’alimentation sur « IR LIGHT ».

2 Réglez le commutateur NIGHTSHOT (PLUS) du camescope sur
« ON ».
Le témoin sur le c6té de la lampe vidéo IR s’allume.
3 Regardez I'image dans le viseur ou sur I'écran LCD, et ajustez la
luminosité en réglant le commutateur de luminosité®.
Il'y a trois niveaux de réglage de la luminosité.

Conseils

e Lorsque vous réglez « NS LIGHT » sur « ON » dans le menu du
camescope, la lampe IR du camescope s’allume aussi.

¢ La distance entre la lampe IR et le sujet dans 1'obscurité doit étre d’au
moins 2 m (6 1/2 pi.). Si le sujet est trop rapproché, la lampe IR ne pourra
pas 'éclairer completement. Comme la distance de la prise de vue change
selon I'environnement, vérifiez la luminosité de I'image a 1'étape 3 avant
de filmer.

e Lorsque vous réglez « SUPER NS (PLUS) » sur « ON », la distance de la
prise de vue est plus longue.

Remarques sur la lampe IR

¢ L'image enregistrée avec la lampe IR est presque monochrome.

e L’éclairage IR est invisible parce que la lampe est infrarouge. La section
qui émet les rayons peut devenir rouge.

Apreés utilisation

Réglez l'interrupteur d’alimentation sur « OFF ».

Utilisation de la lampe vidéo

Pour utiliser I'éclairage et I'extinction
automatiques de la lampe
1 Réglez I'interrupteur d’alimentation sur « AUTO ».

2 Mettez le camescope en mode d'attente.
La lampe vidéo s’allume automatiquement quand vous utilisez le
camescope dans un lieu sombre.
En mode « AUTO », la lampe vidéo s’éteint automatiquement apres 5
minutes environ, méme en cours d'enregistrement.
Pour éteindre la lampe vidéo lorsque la lampe est allumée, réglez le
caméscope sur « OFF (CHG) » ou réglez la lampe vidéo sur « OFF ».
Pour allumer la lampe vidéo pendant toute la durée d’enregistrement,
réglez la lampe vidéo sur « LIGHT ».

Pour allumer et éteindre la lampe quand le
camescope est en attente
1 Réglez I'interrupteur d’alimentation sur « LIGHT ».
2 Mettez le camescope en mode d’attente.
La lampe vidéo s’allume en méme temps que le camescope.

Pour éteindre la lampe vidéo, réglez le camescope sur « OFF (CHG) »,
ou réglez la lampe vidéo sur « OFF ».

Apreés utilisation
Réglez l'interrupteur d’alimentation sur « OFF ».

Remarques

e La batterie se décharge lorsque le camescope est en mode d’attente.
Annulez le mode d’attente en réglant le camescope sur « OFF (CHG) ».

® Rangez la lampe dans sa pochette quand vous ne 1'utilisez pas.

e Assurez-vous que la lampe vidéo est froide avant de la ranger.

3] Eclairage d’un sujet

e Si vous filmez en intérieur avec la lampe vidéo, vous obtiendrez des
images nettes avec de belles couleurs.

e Lors de la prise de vues en grand angle, la lampe vidéo ne pourra peut-
étre pas éclairer complétement les angles de I'image. Utilisez la lampe
vidéo pour bien éclairer et filmer le sujet principal de I'image.

e Les lampes fluorescentes ont tendance a produire un vacillement de
I'image. L'utilisation de la lampe vidéo peut améliorer les images en
accentuant la netteté des couleurs.

I3 Remplacement de I’'ampoule

Utilisez la lampe au xénon XB-3L de Sony. Contactez votre revendeur Sony

ou un service apres-vente agréé Sony pour remplacer la lampe au xénon

XB-3L. Pour I'achat d'une lampe au xénon, commandez les références de

piéce suivantes : A-1099-823-C1.

L’ampoule est briilante quand elle vient d’étre éteinte. Laissez-la refroidir

avant de l’enlever.

1 Une fois que I'appareil a suffisamment refroidi, retirez le

panneau avant en insérant un objet tel qu‘une piece de

monnaie.

Remplacez la lampe.

@ Recouvrez I'ancienne lampe a l'aide du tube fourni avec la
lampe neuve de rechange et tirez le tube pour remplacer
I'ancienne lampe.

@ Insérez la lampe neuve bien droite dans la douille.

* Ne penchez pas la lampe.

3 Insérez les cliquets du panneau avant et fixez-le.

N

Remarques

e L’ampoule reste chaude un moment apres avoir été éteinte. Assurez-vous
que I'ampoule est suffisamment froide avant de la sortir.

e Pour éviter de laisser des traces de doigts sur 'ampoule, tenez 'ampoule
avec un chiffon sec. Si I'ampoule est sale, essuyez-la bien.

Esta marca indica el sistema de zapata de

n interfaz activa para utilizarse con productos
Interface Shoe de video Sony. Los componentes y los

accesorios de video provistos de este sistema

han sido disefiados para facilitar la
videofilmacién efectiva.

® Active

Nombre del producto: Lampera IR para video

Modelo: HVL-HIRL

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL
DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR
ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO
PODRIA ANULAR LA GARANTIA.

Antes de utilizar la unidad, lea detenidamente este manual, y consérvelo
para futuras referencias.

ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga la unidad a la
lluvia ni a la humedad.

Caracteristicas

¢ Fijada a una videocamara, esta unidad funcionara como lampara IR
(rayos infrarrojos) y ldmpara para video de 3W.

e Esta lampara IR para video es compatible con videocdmaras que tengan
fijada una zapata de interfaz activa. De esta forma, la lampara IR para
video podra recibir alimentacién de la videocamara.

e La conexion/desconexién de la alimentacién de la lampara para video se
controla con la videocdmara en el modo de espera. Cuando haya ajustado
a AUTO, la lampara para video se encendera automaticamente en lugares
0SCuros.

e La ldmpara IR podra utilizarse en una videocdmara con funcién
NightShot (escena nocturna) (plus). Utilizando esta lampara IR, podra
grabar motivos mas distantes en la operacién NightShot (plus).

Precauciones

Tenga cuidado de no tocar la secciéon de iluminacién, porque la
ventanilla de plastico y las superficies circundantes estardn calientes
cuando la ldmpara esté encendida e inmediatamente después de haberla
apagado.

* No mire directamente hacia la bombilla cuando la lampara para video
encendida.

e Evite colocar la lampara para video cerca de combustibles o disolventes
volatiles, como alcohol o bencina.

* No permita que dentro de la lampara para video entre ningtin objeto
solido ni liquido.

* No golpee ni sacuda la ldmpara para video mientras esté encendida, ya
que podria dafiarla o acortar la duraciéon de la bombilla.

* No deje la lampara para video encendida sobre ni apoyada contra nada,
porque podria provocar un incendio o dafiarla.

* Mientras esté utilizando la ldmpara IR para video, la bateria alimentara
tanto la videocdmara como la propia ldmpara IR para video. Esto acortara
el tiempo de operacién de la bateria a menos de la mitad del normal.

* No tome la videocdmara por la cabeza de la unidad.

e Evite colocar o guardar la ldmpara IR para video en lugares
— Extremadamente calidos, como en un automévil estacionado bajo el sol
— Sometidos a la luz solar directa o a fuentes de gran temperatura, como

aparatos de calefaccién
— Sometidos a vibraciones

Limpieza

Limpie la ldmpara IR para video con un pafio suave y seco. Usted podra
eliminar las manchas dificiles con un pafio ligeramente humedecido en una
solucién muy diluida de detergente, y después secandola con un pafio
suave.

No utilice nunca disolventes fuertes, como diluyente de pintura, bencina, o
alcohol, ya que éstos podrian dafiar el acabado de la superficie.

Especificaciones

Segmento de la lampara IR

Alimentacion cc72V
Consumo Aprox. 2,6 W

Alcance de videofilmacién de la lampara IR
(cuando el zoom esté en la posicién del extremo de telefoto)
Aprox. 7 m (NightShot (plus))
Aprox. 20 m (Super NightShot (plus))
Tiempo de iluminacién continua

Duraciéon de iluminacion

Utilizada con la videocamara
(DCR-HC90)*

NP-FA50 45 (40)
NP-FA70 90 (80)

(min aproximados utilizando una baterfa completamente cargada)
* Cuando se utilice con el panel LCD cerrado. La duracién con la
pantalla de cristal liquido abierta se muestra entre paréntesis.

Tipo de bateria

Segmento de la lampara para video

Alimentacion 72V

Consumo Aprox. 3,6 W
Lampara haldgena cc6V/3W
Intensidad luminosa méxima Aprox. 100 candelas
Direccion de iluminacién Horizontal

Angulo de iluminacién
Tiempo de iluminacién continua

Aprox. 15 grados

Duraciéon de iluminacion

Utilizada con la videocamara
(DCR-HC90)*

NP-FA50 35 (30)
NP-FA70 70 (60)

(min aproximados utilizando una baterfa completamente cargada)
* Cuando se utilice con el panel LCD cerrado. La duracién con la
pantalla de cristal liquido abierta se muestra entre paréntesis.

Aprox. 1 m (100 lux),
Aprox. 2 m (25 lux),
Aprox. 3 m (11 lux)
Temperatura de dolor Aprox. 3 000 °K
Duracion media de la bombilla Aprox. 100 horas

Dimensiones Aprox. 38,5 x 60,5 x 40,5 mm (an/al/prf)
Masa Aprox. 40 g
Elementos incluidos Lampara IR para video (1)

Bolsa transporte (1)

Juego de documentaciéon impresa

Tipo de bateria

Alcance de iluminacion

El disefio y las especificaciones estdn sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Montaje o desmontage de la
lampara IR para video en una
videocamara

Antes de montar la lampara IR para video en la videocdmara o desinstalarla
de ella, ponga su interruptor de alimentacion en “OFF”.

Para montar de la lampara IR para video

1 Cercidrese de girar completamente hacia la izquierda® el
mando de bloqueo®.

2 Alinee la flecha de la parte posterior de la lAmpara IR para
video® con la flecha de la videocamara®.

3 Fije el conector (terminal) de la zapata de la lAmpara IR para
video a la parte concava de la videocamara®, y después deslice
la lampara IR para video en el sentido de la flecha®.

4 Gire el mando de bloqueo hacia la derecha hasta que chasquee
en su lugar.

5 Gire lalampara IR para video en el mismo sentido que el del
objetivo de la videocamara.

La lampara IR para video podra girarse mas de 180 grados.

Para desmontar la lampara IR para video

1 Afloje el mando de bloqueo girandolo hacia la izquierda en
sentido opuesto al de la flecha.

2 Empuje hacia abajo la lampara IR para video en sentido opuesto
al de la flecha para desmontarla.

Nota
Sino puede insertar la lampara IR para video, gire el mando de bloqueo
hacia la izquierda hasta que llegue al final para desbloquearla.

[Z] Videofilmacion en la oscuridad
(utilizando la lampara IR)

La lampara IR para video podra utilizarse en una videocdmara con funcién
NightShot (plus). Con respecto a los detalles sobre la operacién NightShot
(plus), consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con la
videocamara.

1 Ponga el interruptor de alimentacién en “IR LIGHT".

2 Deslice el interruptor NIGHTSHOT (PLUS) de la videocamara
hasta “ON".
EI LED de la parte lateral de la lampara IR para video se encendera.

3 Contemple la imagen en el visor o en la pantalla LCD, y ajuste el
brillo deslizando el selector®.
El brillo podra ajustarse en tres etapas.

Sugerencias

® Cuando ajuste “NS LIGHT” a “ON” en el sistema de ments de la
videocdmara, la lampara IR incorporada de la videocdmara también se
encendera.

e La distancia entre la lampara IR y el motivo en la oscuridad deberd ser de
unos 2 m o més. Cuando el motivo esté demasiado cerca, la lampara IR no
podra iluminarlo completamente. Como la distancia de videofilmacién
diferird dependiendo del entorno, cerciérese de comprobar el brillo de la
imagen en el paso 3 antes de iniciar la grabacién.

® Cuando ajuste “SUPER NS (PLUS)” a “ON”, la distancia de
videofilmacién aumentara.

Notas sobre la lampara IR

* Las imagenes tomada con la ldmpara IR serdn practicamente
monocromas.

® Laluz IR es invisible, porque es infrarroja. La seccién de emisién puede
volverse roja.

Después de la utilizacion

Ponga el interruptor de alimentacién en “OFF”.

Utilizacion de la lampara para

video
Para que la lampara para video se encienda
automaticamente en un lugar obscuro
1 Ponga el selector de alimentacion en “AUTO".

2 Ponga la videocamara en el modo de espera.
La ldmpara para video se encendera automaticamente cuando utilice la
videocdmara en un lugar obscuro.
En el modo “AUTO”, la ldmpara para video se apagara
automaticamente después de unos 5 min incluso durante la grabacién.
Para apagar la ldmpara para video cuando esté encendida, ajuste la
videocdmara a “OFF (CHG)"”, o ponga el interruptor de la lampara para
video en “OFF”.
Para mantener encendida la lampara para video durante toda la
grabacion, ponga su interruptor en “LIGHT”.

Para controlar la lampara para video con la
videocamara en el modo de espera
1 Ponga el selector de alimentacién en “LIGHT".
2 Ponga la videocamara en el modo de espera.
La lampara para video se encenderd en sincronizacion con la
videocamara.

Para apagar la limpara para video, ponga de la videocdmara en “OFF
(CHG)” o el interruptor de alimentacién en “OFF”.

Después de la utilizacion

Ponga el interruptor de alimentaciéon en “OFF”.

Notas

* La bateria se descargard con la videocdmara en el modo de espera.
Cuando no vaya a utilizarla, cambie el modo de espera a “OFF (CHG)".

* Cuando no vaya a utilizarla, guardela en la bolsa de transporte.

¢ Antes de guardar la ldmpara para video, cerciérese de que se haya
enfriado.

3] lluminacién de un motivo

e Cuando videofilme en interiores con esta unidad, podra obtener
imégenes claras y de hermosos colores.

e Para tomas en gran angular, es posible que la lampara para video no
ilumine completamente las esquinas de las imagenes. Ultilice la ldmpara
para video para videofilmar efectivamente el motivo principal de la
imagen.

e Las luces fluorescentes tienden a producir parpadeo en la videofilmacién.
La utilizacién de la ldmpara para video puede ayudar a conseguir mejores
imdgenes con menos difuminacién de los colores.

I3 Reemplazo de la bombilla

Utilice una bombilla de xenén XB-3L Sony. Para reemplazar la bombilla de
xenén XB-3L, consulte a su proveedor Sony o a un centro de reparaciones
autorizado por Sony. Utilice el nimero de pieza siguiente cuando adquiera
una bombilla de xenén: A-1099-823-[1.

La bombilla estara caliente inmediatamente después de haberse fundido.
Espere a que la bombilla se haya enfriado antes de extraerla.

1 Quite la cubierta frontal utilizando algo como una moneda
después de asegurarse de que la unidad se haya enfriado
suficientemente como para poder manejarla.

N

Reemplace la bombilla.

@ Cubra la bombilla vieja con el tubo suministrado con la nueva
bombilla para reemplazo y tire del tubo para reemplazar la
bombilla vieja.

@ Inserte de forma recta la nueva la bombilla en el casquillo.

* No incline la bombilla.

3 Inserte las unas de la cubierta frontal y fijela.

Notas

e La bombilla estard caliente después de haberse fundido. Cercidrese de
que esté suficientemente fria antes de tocarla.

e Para evitar que la bombilla se manche con huellas dactilares, toémela con
un pafo seco, etc. Si la bombilla se ha manchado, frétela para limpiarla
completamente.
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